

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

IAN ANDRE HAGER,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

---

No. 72613

Electronically Filed  
Sep 16 2019 04:16 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

JOHN L. ARRASCADA  
Washoe County Public Defender

JOHN REESE PETTY  
Chief Deputy Public Defender  
350 South Center Street, 5<sup>th</sup> floor  
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS  
Washoe County District Attorney

JENNIFER P. NOBLE  
Chief Appellate Deputy  
One South Sierra Street  
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Legal Standard.....2

III. Facts ..... 2

IV. The Court’s Order Vacating and Remanding..... 4

V. Argument ..... 5

A. In Analyzing Whether Jury Instruction 16 Constituted Harmless Error, the Court Overlooked a Material Portion of the Record, Wherein the Prosecutor Offers to the Jury an Interpretation of Law Consistent with this Court’s Opinion. .... 5

B. The Court Misapprehended A Material Question of Law Regarding the Statute Applicable to Hager’s Acceptance into Mental Health Court..... 8

VI. Conclusion ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**Cases**

*Cortinas v. State*,  
124 Nev. 1013, 195 P.3d 1315 (2008)..... 6

*Hager v. State*,  
\_\_\_ P.3d\_\_\_, 135 Nev. Op. 34 (2019).....2, 4, 6, 7

**Statutes**

NRS 176.255(2)(b)..... 8, 9

NRS 176A.250 ..... 8

NRS 176A.260 ..... 8, 9

NRS 176A.265..... 2, 4, 8

NRS 202.360(2)(a)..... 4, 8
